

Cherry Allan
Cycling UK
request-444914-3f8c82fa@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Ms Allan,

Request for Information under FOI Act 2000

I refer to your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act'), dated 9th November 2017.

Road Safety Statistics
Department for Transport

Great Minster House 33 Horseferry Road London SW1P 4DR

Direct Line: 020 7944 6595

Web Site: www.dft.gov.uk Our Ref: F0015419 29th November 2017

E-mail: roadacc.stats @dft.gsi.gov.uk

Zone 2/13

Specifically you asked:

- Q1. In each year, 2015 and 2016, how many pedestrians in Great Britain have been
- i. Slightly injured
- ii. Seriously injured
- iii. Killed

as a result of the driver/rider of each of following vehicles disobeying a red light traffic signal:

- a. Cycle
- b. Motorcycle
- c. Car (driver)
- d. Bus
- e. Taxi
- f. Van
- g. HGV
- Q2. In each year, 2015 and 2016, how many pedestrians have been
- i. Slightly injured
- ii. Seriously injured
- iii. Killed

on the footway or verge (including incidents where a vehicle is backing out of a private drive) by the following vehicles:

- a. Cycle
- b. Motorcycle
- c. Car (driver)
- d. Bus
- e. Taxi
- f. Van
- g. HGV

Q3. For each year 2012 and 2016, how many pedal cyclists were:

- i. Slightly injured
- ii. Seriously injured
- iii. Killed

in collisions involving pedestrians in any location.

The Department for Transport holds data for reported road accidents where there is a personal injury occurring as recorded by police forces.

The answers to three questions are contained in the attached spreadsheet.

Two points of clarification:

- The response to Q1 cover those accidents where a police officer attended the scene and attributed the contribution factor 301 (disobeyed automatic traffic signal) to the vehicle. This excludes non-junction pedestrian crossings which is consistent with the data previously provided to you for earlier years.
- The response to Q3 includes accidents where the pedestrian was uninjured but only when a police officer attended the scene and attributed contributory factors to the pedestrian.

If you are unhappy with the way the Department has handled your request or with the decisions made in relation to your request you may complain within two calendar months of the date of this letter by writing to the Department's FOI Advice Team at:

Zone D/04

Ashdown House

Sedlescombe Road North

Hastings

East Sussex TN37 7GA

E-mail: FOI-Advice-Team-DFT@dft.gsi.gov.uk

Please see attached details of DfT's complaints procedure and your right to complain to the Information Commissioner.

Please send or copy any follow-up correspondence relating to this request to the FOI Advice Team to help ensure that it receives prompt attention. Please also remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you have any queries about road safety statistics, please contact Roadacc.stats@dft.gsi.gov.uk, quoting the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely,

Mike Dark

Road Safety Statistics Team

Your right to complain to DfT and the Information Commissioner

You have the right to complain within two calendar months of the date of this letter about the way in which your request for information was handled and/or about the decision not to

disclose all or part of the information requested. In addition a complaint can be made that DfT has not complied with its FOI publication scheme.

Your complaint will be acknowledged and you will be advised of a target date by which to expect a response. Initially your complaint will be re-considered by the official who dealt with your request for information. If, after careful consideration, that official decides that his/her decision was correct, your complaint will automatically be referred to a senior independent official who will conduct a further review. You will be advised of the outcome of your complaint and if a decision is taken to disclose information originally withheld this will be done as soon as possible.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF